

No. 22-585

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

—v.—

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ALABAMA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

COREY STOUGHTON
PHILIP DESGRANGES
PAULA GARCIA SALAZAR
SUNGSO LEE
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038

THOMAS M. O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3551
tmobrien@legal-aid.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Legal Aid Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The History of the <i>Krimstock</i> Decision Demonstrates the Necessity of Applying the $Mathews$ Test to Require a Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing Pending Forfeiture Proceedings.....	5
II. New York City’s Experience Implementing <i>Krimstock</i> Vehicle Retention Hearings Confirms the Value of a Prompt Opportunity to be Heard to Prevent Unwarranted Deprivations of Property.	12
A. The <i>Krimstock</i> Vehicle Retention Hearing Process Demonstrates the Administrative Viability of the Process Petitioners Seek.	12
B. <i>Krimstock</i> Hearing Decisions Demonstrate the Indispensability of the Prompt Post-Seizure Opportunity to Be Heard.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	2
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003)	11
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Krimstock v. Safir</i> , No. 99 CIV. 12041 MBM, 2000 WL 1702035 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2000)	7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	1
<i>Police Dep't v Arroyo, Sr.</i> , OATH Index No. 2016/06. (June 30, 2006)	19
<i>Police Dep't v. Bull</i> , OATH Index No. 2231/21 (July 14, 2021)	17
<i>Police Dep't v. Clark</i> , OATH Index No. 1101/21 (Jan. 8, 2021)	17
<i>Police Dep't v. Collins</i> , OATH Index No. 1221/14 (Jan. 9, 2014)	20
<i>Police Dep't v. Cruz</i> , OATH Index No. 1341/15 (Jan. 12, 2015)	17
<i>Police Dep't v. Jaber</i> , OATH Index No. 2836/10 (July 9, 2010)	20
<i>Police Dep't v. Ridges</i> , OATH Index No. 661/22 (Nov. 3, 2021)	16
<i>Police Dep't. v. Gutierrez</i> , OATH Index No. 2403/ 07 (Aug. 15, 2007)	20

<i>Police Dep't. v. Morton</i> , OATH Index No. 3260/09 (July 6, 2009)	18, 19
<i>Police Dep't. v. Passley</i> , OATH Index No. 2401/07 (July 11, 2007)	19
<i>Police Dep't. v. Rios</i> , OATH Index No. 146/06 (July 21, 2005)	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	8, 10, 16
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 14–140(e)	5, 6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §14-140(6)	10
Regulations	
48 Rules of the City of N.Y. § 1-31(a)	15
Other Authorities	
About OATH, https://www.nyc.gov/site/oath/about/about-oath.page (last visited Jun. 27, 2023)	13
David Rohde, <i>The High Price of Drunken Driving Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 28, 1999), https://www.nytimes.com/1999/02/28/nyregion/the-high-price-of-drunken-driving-law.html	3, 6, 7
Jacob Fries, <i>4000 Cars Seized in Effort to Halt Drunken Driving</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 3, 2001), https://www.nytimes.com/2001/07/03/nyregion/4000-cars-seized-in-effort-to-halt-drunken-driving.html	6

- Max Rivlin-Nadler, *When Cops Just Take Your Cash and Car*, N.Y. DAILY NEWS (Nov. 8, 2015), <https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/max-rivlin-nadler-cops-cash-car-article-1.2426381>..... 10
- The State of Our Judiciary 2019, Excellence Initiative Year Three* (Feb. 2019), https://ww2.nycourts.gov/sites/default/files/document/files/2019-02/19_SOJ-Report.pdf. 16
- Third Amended Order & Judgment (“*Krimstock Order*”), No. 99 Civ. 12041 (HB), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007) 13, 14
- William J. Bratton, *The New York City Police Department's Civil Enforcement of Quality-of-Life Crimes*, 3 J.L. & Pol'y 447 (1995) 5, 6
